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AGENDA
BOARD OF VARIANCE MEETING

 
September 20, 2018, 5:30 PM

Board Room, Service and Resource Centre,
411 Dunsmuir Street, Nanaimo, BC

Pages

1. CALL THE MEETING OF THE BOARD OF VARIANCE TO ORDER:

2. INTRODUCTION OF LATE ITEMS:

3. ADOPTION OF AGENDA:

4. ADOPTION OF MINUTES:

a. Minutes of the Open Board of Variance Meeting held in the Board Room,
Service and Resource Centre, 411 Dunsmuir Street, Nanaimo, BC, on
Thursday, 2018-JUL-19, at 5:30pm.

4 - 5

5. PRESENTATIONS:

a. Board of Variance Application No. BOV701 - 4884 Blue Jay Trail 6 - 14

Legal Description: Lot 3, District Lot 55, Wellington District, Plan 32002

The applicant is requesting to vary the provisions of Zoning Bylaw No. 4500 in
order to permit a central air conditioning unit to be located to the side of the
principal building and to vary the distance from the side lot line from 4.5m to
3.1m. This represents a variance of 1.4m.

Zoning Bylaw No. 4500 (6.5.2) requires that a heat pump or central air
conditioning unit be located to the rear of a principal building and to be sited no
closer than 4.5m from a side lot line.

b. Board of Variance Application No. BOV702 - 34 Lebarz Road 15 - 26

Legal Description: Lot 11, Section 2, Nanaimo District, Plan 20851

The applicant is requesting to vary the provisions of Zoning Bylaw No. 4500 in
order to permit a heat pump to be located to the side of the principal building.

Zoning Bylaw No. 4500 (6.5.2) requires that a heat pump or central air
conditioning unit be located to the rear of a principal building.



c. Board of Variance Application No. BOV703 - 250 Pine Street 27 - 36

Legal Description: Southerly 1/2 of Section B, of Lot 3, Block R, Section 1,
Nanaimo District, Plan 584

1) In order to raise an existing non-conforming house, the applicant is
requesting the following:

a north side yard setback of 1.0m●

a south side yard setback of 1.1m●

This represents variances of 0.5m and 0.4m respectively.

2) The applicant is also requesting a north side yard setback of 0.9m in order to
replace an existing non-conforming accessory building. This represents a
variance of 0.6m.

Zoning Bylaw No. 4500 (7.5.1) requires a minimum side yard setback of 1.5m
in the R1b zone.

d. Board of Variance Application No. BOV704 - 5941 Stillwater Way 37 - 46

Legal Description: Lot 18, District Lot 14, Wellington District, Plan EPP55143

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow an eave to project 1.1m into the
side yard setback for a single residential dwelling currently under construction. 
This represents a variance of 0.35m.

Zoning Bylaw No. 4500 (6.5.1) permits an eave to project up to 0.75m into the
required side yard setback.  The side yard setback in the R2 zone is 1.5m.

e. Board of Variance Application No. BOV705 - 312 Dorchester Place 47 - 62

Legal Description: Lot 14, Section 9, Range 8, Mountain District, Plan
VIP82047

The applicant is requesting to vary the provisions of Zoning Bylaw No. 4500 to
increase the maximum height of fence or retaining wall from 2.4m to 3.1m in
order to complete an under construction retaining wall in the side yard and rear
yard.  This represents a variance of 0.7m.

Zoning Bylaw No. 4500 (6.10.2) permits a fence up to 2.4m in height in a side
yard and a rear yard in the R10 zone.
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f. Board of Variance Application No. BOV706 - 431 Heron Place 63 - 68

Legal Description: Strata Lot 43, Section 5, Wellington District, Strata Plan 830
(Phase 2), together with an interest in the common property in proportion to the
unit entitlement of the strata lot as shown on Form 1

The applicant is requesting to vary the provisions of Zoning Bylaw No. 4500 to
reduce the side yard setback from 1.5m to 0.3m in order to construct exterior
stairs along the south side of an existing single residential dwelling.  This
represents a variance of 1.2m.

Zoning Bylaw No. 4500 (7.5.1) requires a minimum side yard setback of 1.5m
in the R1 zone.

6. ADJOURNMENT:

3



MINUTES 
BOARD OF VARIANCE MEETING 

 SERVICE AND RESOURCE CENTRE BOARDROOM, 411 DUNSMUIR STREET, NANAIMO, 
BC, ON THURSDAY, 2018-JUL-19 AT 5:30 P.M. 

 

 
 

PRESENT: Members: Gregory Blundell 

  Robert Irwin 

  Jessica Kaman 

  Ronald Nadeau 

 
Absent: Gerry Johnson 

 
Staff: David Stewart, Planner 
  

 
1. CALL THE BOARD OF VARIANCE COMMITTEE MEETING TO ORDER: 
 

The Open Board of Variance Meeting was called to order at 5:35 p.m. 
 
 
2. ADOPTION OF AGENDA: 

 
It was moved and seconded that the Agenda be adopted.  The motion 

carried unanimously. 
 
 

3. ADOPTION OF MINUTES: 
 

It was moved and seconded the Minutes of the Board of Variance Meeting held 
2018-FEB-15 in the Service and Resource Centre Building, Room 105, Nanaimo, BC be 
adopted as circulated.  The motion carried unanimously. 

 
It was moved and seconded the Minutes of the Board of Variance Meeting held 

2018-JUN-21 in the Service and Resource Centre Building, Room 105, Nanaimo, BC be 
adopted as circulated.  The motion carried unanimously. 

 
 

4. PRESENTATIONS: 
 
(a) Appointment of Chair 

 
It was moved and seconded that Robert Irwin be appointed as Chair of the Board of 

Variance.  The motion carried unanimously. 
 
(b) Board of Variance Application No. BOV00700 – 3712 Polaris Drive 

 

 Robert Irwin read the application requesting to vary the provisions of 
Zoning Bylaw No. 4500 to reduce the minimum side yard setback from 
1.5m to 1.4m in order to construct a second storey and legalize the siting 
of an existing non-conforming single residential dwelling. 

 Murray Briggs of Dogwood Mountain Homes, the applicant, spoke to the 
rationale for the application. 
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 The requested variance and rationale were discussed.  
 

It was moved and seconded that application BOV700 for 3712 Polaris Drive to vary 
the provisions of the City of Nanaimo “ZONING BYLAW NO. 4500” in order reduce the side 
yard setback from 1.5m to 1.4m be approved.  The motion carried unanimously. 

 
 
5. ADJOURNMENT: 

 
  It was moved and seconded at 5:45pm that the meeting terminate.  The motion 

carried unanimously. 
 
 
 
 
____________________ 
CHAIR 
 
 
 
CERTIFIED CORRECT: 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
CORPORATE OFFICER 
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BOARD OF VARIANCE 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 
A meeting of the Board of Variance will be held on Thursday,  2018-AUG-16  at 5:30pm in the 
Boardroom, Service and Resource Centre, 411 Dunsmuir Street, Nanaimo, BC to hear the 
following appeal: 
 
APPEAL NO: BOV00701 
 
Applicant: JAMES NORTHRUP 
 
Civic Address:  4884 BLUE JAY WAY 
 
Legal Description: LOT 3, DISTRICT LOT 55, WELLINGTON DISTRICT, PLAN 

VIP21742 
 
Purpose: The applicant is requesting to vary the provisions of Zoning Bylaw No. 

4500 in order to permit a central air conditioning unit to the side of the 
principal building and to vary the distance from the side lot line from 
4.5m to 3.1m.  This represents a variance of 1.4m. 

 
Zoning Regulations:   Single Family Residential – R1. The applicant requests a variance to 

the City of Nanaimo "ZONING BYLAW 2011 NO. 4500": 
 

“Section 6.5.2 – Projections into Yards 
Where the principal use of the property is a single residential dwelling 
or duplex, heat pumps and central air conditioning units must be 
located to the rear of a principal building and shall not be located 
closer than 4.5m from the side lot lines or closer than 3m from the 
rear property lines.” 

 
The Board of Variance decision will apply to subsequent owners of the land.  If you deem your 
property to be affected by this appeal, please feel free to attend this meeting.  Anyone wishing to 
address this appeal will be afforded the opportunity to be heard at the Board of Variance meeting.  
This application may be reviewed with Staff at the Community Safety & Development offices, 411 
Dunsmuir Street, Nanaimo, BC, or by calling 250-755-4460 (x4344), during normal business 
hours, Monday to Friday, excluding statutory holidays, from 2018-AUG-03 to 2018-AUG-16, 
inclusive.  Questions or comments can also be sent by email to: planning@nanaimo.ca  
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BOARD OF VARIANCE 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 
A meeting of the Board of Variance will be held on Thursday,  2018-AUG-16  at 5:30pm in the 
Boardroom, Service and Resource Centre, 411 Dunsmuir Street, Nanaimo, BC to hear the 
following appeal: 
 
APPEAL NO: BOV00702 
 
Applicant: MICHAEL FRAJMAN 
 
Civic Address:  34 LEBARZ ROAD 
 
Legal Description: LOT 11, SECTION 2, NANAIMO DISTRICT, PLAN 20851 
 
Purpose: The applicant is requesting to vary the provisions of Zoning Bylaw No. 

4500 in order to permit a central air conditioning unit to the side of the 
principal building. 

 
Zoning Regulations:   Single Family Residential – R1. The applicant requests a variance to 

the City of Nanaimo "ZONING BYLAW 2011 NO. 4500": 
 

“Section 6.5.2 – Projections into Yards 
Where the principal use of the property is a single residential dwelling 
or duplex, heat pumps and central air conditioning units must be 
located to the rear of a principal building and shall not be located 
closer than 4.5m from the side lot lines or closer than 3m from the 
rear property lines.” 

 
The Board of Variance decision will apply to subsequent owners of the land.  If you deem your 
property to be affected by this appeal, please feel free to attend this meeting.  Anyone wishing to 
address this appeal will be afforded the opportunity to be heard at the Board of Variance meeting.  
This application may be reviewed with Staff at the Community Safety & Development offices, 411 
Dunsmuir Street, Nanaimo, BC, or by calling 250-755-4460 (x4344), during normal business 
hours, Monday to Friday, excluding statutory holidays, from 2018-AUG-03 to 2018-AUG-16, 
inclusive.  Questions or comments can also be sent by email to: planning@nanaimo.ca  

15

mailto:planning@nanaimo.ca


Document Path: V:\Source Data\Departmental Data\EngPubWks\GIS\Projects\TEMPLATES\LOCATION_PLAN\Maps\LP_BOV00702.mxd

45

49

36

43

34

51
45

3739

41 39 31

30

2832

35

1620

LEBARZ RD

BOARD OF VARIANCE NO. BOV00702
LOCATION PLAN

Civic: 34 Lebarz Road
Legal Description: LOT A, (DD D52276), SECTION 2, 
NANAIMO DISTRICT AND SECTION 17, RANGE 4, 
CRANBERRY DISRICT, PLAN 20851

¯ Subject Property

LOCATION PLAN

34

16



17



LEBARZ RD

AERIAL PHOTO

Document Path: V:\Source Data\Departmental Data\EngPubWks\GIS\Projects\TEMPLATES\LOCATION_PLAN\Maps\AP_BOV00702.mxd

BOARD OF VARIANCE APPLICATION NO. BOV00702
¯

34

18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



 
 

BOARD OF VARIANCE 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 
A meeting of the Board of Variance will be held on Thursday,  2018-AUG-16  at 5:30pm in the 
Boardroom, Service and Resource Centre, 411 Dunsmuir Street, Nanaimo, BC to hear the 
following appeal: 
 
APPEAL NO: BOV00703 
 
Applicant: KEENE ANDERSON (GREENPLAN) 
 
Civic Address:  250 PINE STREET 
 
Legal Description: SOUTHERLY 1/2 OF SECTION B, OF LOT 3, BLOCK R, SECTION 

1, PLAN 584, NANAIMO DISTRICT 
 
Purpose: Zoning Bylaw No. 4500 requires a minimum side yard setback of 

1.5m in the R1b zone.  The applicant is requesting a north side yard 
setback of 1.0m and a south side yard setback of 1.1m in order to 
raise an existing non-conforming house.  This represents a variance 
of 0.5m.  The applicant is also requesting a north side yard setback 
of 0.9m to replace an existing non-conforming accessory building.  
This represents a variance of 0.6m. 

 
Zoning Regulations:   Single Family Residential – R1b. The applicant requests a variance 

to the City of Nanaimo "ZONING BYLAW 2011 NO. 4500": 
 

Section 7.5.1 – Siting of Buildings 
A minimum side yard setback of 1.5m is required for the principal 
building. 
 
Section 6.6.4 – Accessory Buildings 
An accessory building shall not be permitted within the front yard, side 
yard or flanking side yard setback requirements, as established for 
buildings within the applicable zone. 

 
Local Government Act:  The property is considered legal-conforming and, as such; Local 

Government Act, Section 911 - Non-conforming Uses and Siting, 
does not apply. 

 
The Board of Variance decision will apply to subsequent owners of the land.  If you deem your 
property to be affected by this appeal, please feel free to attend this meeting.  Anyone wishing to 
address this appeal will be afforded the opportunity to be heard at the Board of Variance meeting.  
This application may be reviewed with Staff at the Community Safety & Development offices, 411 
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Page 2 
 
Dunsmuir Street, Nanaimo, BC, or by calling 250-755-4460 (x4344), during normal business 
hours, Monday to Friday, excluding statutory holidays, from 2018-AUG-03 to 2018-AUG-16, 
inclusive.  Questions or comments can also be sent by email to: planning@nanaimo.ca  
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BOARD OF VARIANCE 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 
A meeting of the Board of Variance will be held on Thursday, 2018-SEP-20, at 5:30pm in the 
Board Room, Service and Resource Centre, 411 Dunsmuir Street, Nanaimo, BC to hear the 
following appeal: 
 
APPEAL NO: BOV00704 
 
Applicant: Darren Driver 
 
Civic Address:  5941 STILLWATER WAY 
 
Legal Description: LOT 18, DISTRICT LOT 14, WELLINGTON DISTRICT, PLAN 

EPP55143 
 
Purpose: Zoning Bylaw 2011 No. 4500 permits an eave to project up to 0.75m 

into the required side yard setback.  In the R2 zone, the side yard 
setback is 1.5m.  The applicant is requesting a variance to allow an 
eave to project 1.1m into the side yard setback for a single residential 
dwelling currently under construction.  This represents a variance of 
0.35m. 

 
Zoning Regulations:   Single Family Residential – R2. The applicant requests a variance to 

the City of Nanaimo "ZONING BYLAW 2011 NO. 4500": 
 

Section 6.5.1 – Projections into Yards 
Eaves, exterior finishes, gutters, and cornices are permitted to project 
up to 0.75m into the required side yard setback. 
 

The Board of Variance decision will apply to subsequent owners of the land.  If you deem your 
property to be affected by this appeal, please feel free to attend this meeting.  Anyone wishing to 
address this appeal will be afforded the opportunity to be heard at the Board of Variance meeting.  
This application may be reviewed with Staff at the Community Development Department, 411 
Dunsmuir Street, Nanaimo, BC, or by calling 250-755-4460 (x4344), during normal business 
hours, Monday to Friday, excluding statutory holidays, from 2018-SEP-10 to 2018-SEP-20 
inclusive.  Questions or comments can also be sent by email to: 29TUplanning@nanaimo.caU29T 
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BOARD OF VARIANCE 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 
A meeting of the Board of Variance will be held on Thursday, 2018-SEP-20, at 5:30pm in the 
Board Room, Service and Resource Centre, 411 Dunsmuir Street, Nanaimo, BC to hear the 
following appeal: 
 
APPEAL NO: BOV00705 
 
Applicant: Inder Paul Singh Malhotra 
 
Civic Address:  312 Dorchester 
 
Legal Description: LOT 14, SECTION 9, RANGE 8, MOUNTAIN DISTRICT, PLAN 

VIP82047 
 
Purpose: Zoning Bylaw No. 4500 permits a retaining wall up to 2.4m height in 

a side yard and a rear yard in the R10 zone.  The applicant is 
requesting a variance to allow a retaining wall up to 3.1m height in 
the side yard and rear yard.  This represents a variance of 0.7m. 

 
Zoning Regulations:   Single Family Residential – R10. The applicant requests a variance 

to the City of Nanaimo "ZONING BYLAW 2011 NO. 4500": 
 

Section 6.10.2 – Fence Height 
The height of a fence shall not exceed 2.4m in a side yard and rear 
yard in the R10 zone. 
 

The Board of Variance decision will apply to subsequent owners of the land.  If you deem your 
property to be affected by this appeal, please feel free to attend this meeting.  Anyone wishing to 
address this appeal will be afforded the opportunity to be heard at the Board of Variance meeting.  
This application may be reviewed with Staff at the Community Development Department, 
411 Dunsmuir Street, Nanaimo, BC, or by calling 250-755-4460 (x4344), during normal business 
hours, Monday to Friday, excluding statutory holidays, from 2018-SEP-10 to 2018-SEP-20 
inclusive.  Questions or comments can also be sent by email to: 29TUplanning@nanaimo.caU29T . 
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BOARD OF VARIANCE 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 
A meeting of the Board of Variance will be held on Thursday, 2018-SEP-20, at 5:30pm in the 
Board Room, Service and Resource Centre, 411 Dunsmuir Street, Nanaimo, BC to hear the 
following appeal: 
 
APPEAL NO: BOV00706 
 
Applicant: Andrew Godley 
 
Civic Address:  431 HERON PLACE 
 
Legal Description: STRATA LOT 43, SECTION 5, WELLINGTON DISTRICT, STRATA 

PLAN 830 (PHASE 2), TOGETHER WITH AN INTEREST IN THE 
COMMON PROPERTY IN PROPORTION TO THE UNIT 
ENTITLEMENT OF THE STRATA LOT AS SHOWN ON FORM 1 

 
Purpose: Zoning Bylaw 2011 No. 4500 requires a minimum side yard setback 

of 1.5m in the R1 zone.  The applicant is requesting a side yard 
setback of 0.3m in order to construct exterior stairs along the south 
side of an existing single residential dwelling.  This represents a 
variance of 1.2m. 

 
Zoning Regulations:   Single Family Residential – R1. The applicant requests a variance to 

the City of Nanaimo "ZONING BYLAW 2011 NO. 4500": 
 

Section 7.5.1 – Siting of Building 
A minimum side yard setback of 1.5m is required. 
 

The Board of Variance decision will apply to subsequent owners of the land.  If you deem your 
property to be affected by this appeal, please feel free to attend this meeting.  Anyone wishing to 
address this appeal will be afforded the opportunity to be heard at the Board of Variance meeting.  
This application may be reviewed with Staff at the Community Development Department, 
411 Dunsmuir Street, Nanaimo, BC, or by calling 250-755-4460 (x4344), during normal business 
hours, Monday to Friday, excluding statutory holidays, from 2018-SEP-10 to 2018-SEP-20 
inclusive.  Questions or comments can also be sent by email to: 29TUplanning@nanaimo.caU29T 

63

mailto:planning@nanaimo.ca


Document Path: V:\Source Data\Departmental Data\EngPubWks\GIS\Projects\TEMPLATES\LOCATION_PLAN\Maps\BOV00706_LP.mxd

741

740

541

53
1

23
0

401

501

66
1

671

25
0

270

561

280

24
0

52
1

730451

511

18
8

41
0

421

411

18
1

17
1

43
0

44
0

551

260

281 19
1

42
0

45
0

SUMMIT DR

HERON PL

DEER LANE

OT
TE

R P
L

R10

R1

BOARD OF VARIANCE NO. BOV00706
LOCATION PLAN

Civic: 431 HERON PLACE
Legal Description: STRATA LOT 43, SECTION 5, WELLINGTON DISTRICT,
STRATA PLAN 830, (PHASE 2),   TOGETHER WITH AN INTEREST
IN THE COMMON PROPERTY IN PROPORTION TO THE UNIT
ENTITLEMENT OF THE STRATA LOT AS SHOWN ON FORM 1.Subject_Property

LOCATION PLAN

431

64



65



Andrew and Tracey Godley 

431 Heron Place 

Nanaimo, B.C.  V9T 4X7 

Phone: 250-668-3540 

 

 

 

 

August 10, 2018 

 

City of Nanaimo  

Planning Department 

411 Dunsmuir Street 

Nanaimo, B.C.  V9R 0E4 

 

 

 

We, Tracey and Andrew Godley, are the owners of 

• STRATA LOT 43, STRATA PLAN 830, SECTION 5, WELLINGTON DISTRICT 

• Civic: 431 Heron Place, Nanaimo 

 

We are requesting that the minimum setback requirement for the South East side lot line be reduced 

from 1.5 m to .5 m to accommodate proposed stairs. 

 

We seek a variance from the “City of Nanaimo Zoning By-law No. 4500, 1987”: Section 7.5.1 Minimum 

Setback Requirements Interior side lot line – 1.5m 

 

 

Background 
Our property is a three-level home built on a steep slope with street level entry on the top floor. The 

lowest floor exits to a deck and patio and below that a natural back yard. 

 

An outdoor electrical sub-panel is attached to the house on the south east side.  

 

Since purchasing the property in September, 2017, we have installed a hot tub and a heat pump, both 

on the lower patio (in compliance with by-laws). The hot tub, heat pump and patio power outlets are all 

connected to the outdoor electrical sub-panel located on the south east side of the house. 

 

Accessing the lowest level can be done through the house, although this can be a challenge depending 

on the nature of the materials and tools required to service the heat pump, hot tub, back yard, etc. 

 

Accessing the electrical sub-panel must be done either through the neighbour’s property or by scaling a 

retaining wall from the patio to the side of the house. 
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Safety 
The most significant issue causing undue hardship relates to safety. During the installation of both the 

hot tub and the heat pump, tradespeople scaled down the concrete retaining wall to move tools, 

machinery, and materials to the lower level. The retaining wall was not designed for foot traffic and, 

while no incidents have occurred, scaling the retaining wall exposes workers to undue risk. 

 

Currently, we have verbal permission from our neighbour to access our electrical sub-panel through 

their property. If this permission were to be withdrawn, we would need to scale the retaining wall to 

access the sub-panel. Not only is this unsafe, but physical limitations due to age or disability would make 

this an impossibility. 

We hired a tree management company to perform some tree assessments and some maintenance work. 

All tools and equipment were transported over the retaining wall structure. 

 

Convenience 
The lack of an external staircase creates undue hardship due to inconvenience. Our back yard is in a 

native state, but overgrown with invasive species (primarily Scotch Broom, blackberries and holly). We 

have started the removal of these species and have, so far, transported over 100 bags of waste, as well 

as related larger branches, through the house. 

 

Numerous workers have accessed our lowest level through our house resulting in both an invasion of 

our privacy and incidental dirt and exposure to potential damage to our hardwood floors and walls 

 

Other Considerations 
The neighbour of the adjoining property and our Strata Counsel both approve of our proposed staircase 

In our opinion, the proposed staircase does not impact the natural environment, change the intended 

land use, or contradict the intended spirit of the set-back by-law. 

 

Yours Sincerely 

 

Drew Godley 
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